

No. A17-1286

FILED

August 3, 2018

State of Minnesota

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

In Supreme Court

Central Housing Associates, LP,

Respondent,

vs.

Aaron Olson,

Appellant.

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE
INQUILINXS UNIDXS POR JUSTICIA**

HANBERY & TURNER, P.A.
Christopher T. Kalla (# 0325818)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4160
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-9855

Attorneys for Respondent

HOME Line
Samuel Spaid (# 0390420)
Paul Birnberg (# 227572)
3455 Bloomington Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55407
(612) 728-5770

Attorneys for Appellant

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Timothy J. Droske (# 0388687)
Clint Conner (# 0396192)
Paul K. Beck (# 0396892)
Tien T. Cai (# 0281803)
Lawrence McDonough (# 0151373)
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-2600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae InquilinXs UnidXs por Justicia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Anti-Retaliation Statute Applies Broad Protections and Is Not Limited to Protecting Tenants Who File Civil Complaints.....	10
A. The Plain Language Protects Residential Tenants from Retaliation for Expressions of Dissatisfaction over Statutorily-Defined “Violations”.....	11
1. The Plain Meaning of Section 504B.441 Is not Limited to Protection from Retaliation after Civil Complaints Are Filed.....	12
2. The Court of Appeals’ Narrow Reading of “Complaint” Is Inconsistent with the Plain Text and Leads to Absurd Results.....	15
B. The Legislative History of Section 504B.441 Indicates that It Was Intended to Protect a Broader Range of Complaints.	18
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Will Have Unintended and Detrimental Policy Impacts Including Fewer Protections for Tenants.	21
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Would Effectively Eliminate All Protections of Section 504B.441.....	21
B. Section 504B.441 Provides Important Protections Beyond Section 504B.285.....	22
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Will Result in More Litigation and Less Protection for Tenants.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amaral v. St. Cloud Hosp.</i> , 598 N.W. 2d 379 (Minn. 1999).....	11
<i>Blankholm v. Fearing</i> , 22 N.W. 2d 853 (Minn. 1946).....	19
<i>Cent. Hous. Assoc. v. Olson</i> , 910 N.W. 2d 485 (Minn. Ct. App. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Dominium Mgmt. Servs. v. C. L.</i> , 2003 Minn. App. LEXIS 1439 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	21
<i>Hansen v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 813 N.W. 2d 906 (Minn. 2012).....	19
<i>Heilman v. Courtney</i> , No. A17-0863 (Minn.)	11
<i>IX of North Minneapolis v. Mahmood Khan</i> , No. 27-CV-HC-17-5608 (4th Jud. Dist. Minn. 2017)	1
<i>Occhino v. Grover</i> , 640 N.W. 2d 357 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	20
<i>State v. Haywood</i> , 886 N.W. 2d 485 (Minn. 2016).....	12
<i>State v. Loge</i> , 608 N.W. 2d 152 (Minn. 2000).....	11
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 504B.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 504B.001, subd. 5	1, 14
Minn. Stat. § 504B.001, subd. 14	13, 20
Minn. Stat. § 504B.135.....	23

Minn. Stat. § 504B.185.....	13
Minn. Stat. § 504B.185, subd. 1	14
Minn. Stat. § 504B.185, subd. 2	18
Minn. Stat. § 504B.275.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 504B.285.....	7, 9, 23
Minn. Stat. § 504B.285, subd. 2	23
Minn. Stat. § 504B.385.....	16
Minn. Stat. § 504B.395.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 504B.395, subd. 1	14
Minn. Stat. § 504B.395, subd. 3	18
Minn. Stat. § 504B.395, subd. 4	14, 17
Minn. Stat. § 504B.415.....	16
Minn. Stat. § 504B.425.....	16
Minn. Stat. § 504B.441.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 645.08	11
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	11, 19, 20, 22
Minn. Stat. § 645.17	18
Other Authorities	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i>	12
City of Minneapolis Innovation Team, <i>Evictions in Minneapolis</i>	4
Greta Kaul, <i>Is there—or is there not—an affordable housing crisis in the Twin Cities?</i> , MINNPOST, Oct. 4, 2017	8
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.....	1
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 132.01	1

Minneapolis Housing Partnership, *Market Watch: Minneapolis* 6, 8

Minnesota Attorney General Handbook, *Landlords and Tenants: Rights and Responsibilities* 13

Minnesota State Demographic Center, *Our Estimates* 3

U.S. Census Bureau, *Selected Characteristics of the Native and Foreign-Born Populations* 3
